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NOTICES

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

EXHIBIT H

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions; April 2025

[S5 Pa.B. 1776]

[Saturday, February 22, 2025]

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish
and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting
naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries
Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the
approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological
designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in
determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on April 28, 2025, the Commission will consider changes to its
list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition of the following
streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of
Mouth

Bedford

Bucks

Cameron

Centre

Centre

Centre
Centre
Centre

Centre

Stream Name

Section Limits

Unnamed tributary (UNT) (RM Headwaters to

0.15) to UNT to Raystown
Branch Juniata River (RM
39.23)

Lahaska Creek

UNT to Driftwood Branch
Sinnemahoning Creek
(RM 12.15)

Beech Creek

North Fork Beech Creek

UNT (RM 0.27) to UNT to
Panther Run (RM 0.57)

UNT to Buffalo Run
(RM 10.92)

UNT to Panther Run
(RM 0.57)

UNT to Penns Creek
(RM 63.29)

Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Sandy Run

AMD treatment
facility to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Sink

Tributary to

UNT to Raystown
Branch Juniata River

(RM 39.23)

Mill Creek

Driftwood Branch
Sinnemahoning Creek

Bald Eagle Creek

Beech Creek

UNT to Panther Run

(RM 0.57)

Buffalo Run

Panther Run

Penns Creek

Mouth
Lat/Lon

40.213909
78.267811

40.313889
75.057222

41.433723
78.183724

41.065278
77.567778

41.048748
77.867554

41.110514
77.845251

40.832885
77.933306

41.111810
77.840690

40.872273
77.608293
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Clarion

Clearfield

Clearfield
Clinton
Crawford
Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk
Huntingdon
Huntingdon
Indiana

Lancaster

Luzerne
McKean
McKean
Miftlin
Miftlin
Miftlin

Mifflin

UNT to East Branch Hemlock
Creek (RM 2.25)

Blue Run

UNT to Muddy Run
(RM 1.01)

UNT to Mill Run (RM 1.63)

UNT to Lake Creek
(RM 14.74)

Cherry Run
Ellithorpe Run

UNT (RM 0.30) to UNT to Big
Mill Creek (RM 12.32)

UNT (RM 0.44) to UNT to
Hoffman Run (RM 0.53)

UNT to Byrnes Run
(RM 4.34)

UNT to Ellithorpe Run
(RM 1.58)

UNT to Hoffman Run
(RM 4.17)

Hill Valley Creek

UNT (RM 0.11) to UNT to
George Creek (RM 3.95)

UNT to Dixon Run
(RM 4.36)

Cocalico Creek

UNT to Nescopeck Creek (RM
23.95; 10)

UNT to North Branch Willow
Creek (RM 0.78)

UNT to South Branch Willow
Creek (RM 0.83)

Bear Gap Run

UNT to Hungry Run
(RM 1.73)
UNT to Hungry Run
(RM 3.86)

UNT to Jacks Creek
(RM 5.12)
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Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
UNT at
RM 0.31

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Lancaster/

Lebanon County

Line
Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

East Branch Hemlock 41.384598
Creek 79.424098
Clearfield Creek 40.797501
78.498611
Muddy Run 40.811888
78.436032
Mill Run 41.253445
77.632666
Lake Creek 41.618229
79.974599
Big Mill Creek 41.562236
78.786863
Big Mill Creek 41.556653
78.789753
UNT to Big Mill Creek 41.544253
(RM 12.32) 78.781596
UNT to Hoffman Run 41.596870
(RM 0.53) 78.742280
Byrnes Run 41.341150
78.555590
Ellithorpe Run 41.571237
78.805576
Hoffman Run 41.614141
78.787856
Juniata River 40.377198
77.870959
UNT to George Creek 40.316398
(RM 3.95) 77.740887
Dixon Run 40.723963
79.003808
Conestoga River 40.114722
76.226667
Nescopeck Creek 41.036667
75.964444
North Branch Willow 41.971579
Creek 78.797321
South Branch Willow 41.952844
Creek 78.811440
Treaster Run 40.789223
77.402396
Hungry Run 40.647606
77.544981
Hungry Run 40.666071
77.518569
Jacks Creek 40.631843
77.505985
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Mifflin
Potter
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Somerset
Somerset

Venango

Venango
Venango

Warren

Westmoreland Coalpit Run

Westmoreland Dark Hollow
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UNT to Treaster Run Headwaters to

(RM 5.58) Mouth

UNT to Francis Branch Headwaters to

(RM 3.44) Mouth

UNT to Little Schuylkill River Headwaters to

(RM 27.25) Mouth

UNT to Swope Valley Run Headwaters to

(RM 1.30) Mouth

UNT to Swope Valley Run Headwaters to

(RM 1.81) Mouth

Braddocks Run Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to Tubs Run (RM 0.74)  Headwaters to
Mouth

Prairie Run Headwaters to
Keister Road
bridge

Scrubgrass Creek Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to Allegheny River (RM Headwaters to

112.58) Mouth

UNT to Brokenstraw Creek Headwaters to

(RM 17.32) Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth

Treaster Run

Francis Branch

Little Schuylkill River
Swope Valley Run
Swope Valley Run
Youghiogheny River
Lake

Tubs Run

East Sandy Creek

Allegheny River
Allegheny River
Brokenstraw Creek
Loyalhanna Creek

North Fork Coalpit
Run

40.756646
77.480177

41.555195
77.610760
40.825988
76.006389
40.522246
76.386429
40.520852
76.394308
39.742753
79.382756
39.907296
79.016769

41.331667
79.563611

41.260277
79.838058

41.297250
79.851890

41.852486
79.485405

40.260555
79.268608

40.292049
79.252357

The Commission also will consider the following revisions to the section limits of streams on the

Mouth
Lat/Lon

41.048332
77.867775

40.541111
79.167222

41.100664
75.270047

75.272222

75.462778

list:
County of Stream Tributary
Mouth Name Current Limits Revised Limits to
Centre South Fork Headwaters to I-80 Headwaters to Mouth Beech
Beech Creek bridge Creek
Indiana Yellow Creek Headwaters to Laurel Headwaters to 300 Two Lick
Run meters upstream Diehl Creek
Road Bridge
Monroe Forest Hills Unnamed Lake near Headwaters to Mouth Paradise
Run East Swiftwater to Creek
Paradise Creek
Monroe Swiftwater Swiftwater Lake to Headwaters to Mouth Forest Hills 41.101111
Creek Mouth Run
Montgomery Perkiomen  Headwaters to Tollgate Headwaters to Green  Schuylkill 40.119167
Creek Road (T-540) Lane Reservoir River

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams
listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box
67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the
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Pennsylvania Bulletin. Comments, objections or suggestions may also be submitted electronically to
RA-pfbcregulations@pa.gov.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,
Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 25-268. Filed for public inspection February 21, 2025, 9:00 a.m.]

No part of the information on this site may be reproduced for profit or sold for profit.

This material has been drawn directly from the official Pennsylvania Bulletin full text database. Due
to the limitations of HTML or differences in display capabilities of different browsers, this version
may differ slightly from the official printed version.
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