## **NOTICES**

## FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions; April 2025

[55 Pa.B. 1776] [Saturday, February 22, 2025]

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on April 28, 2025, the Commission will consider changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	<b>Section Limits</b>	Tributary to	Mouth Lat/Lon
Bedford	Unnamed tributary (UNT) (RM 0.15) to UNT to Raystown Branch Juniata River (RM 39.23)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Raystown Branch Juniata River (RM 39.23)	40.213909 78.267811
Bucks	Lahaska Creek	Headwaters to Mouth	Mill Creek	40.313889 75.057222
Cameron	UNT to Driftwood Branch Sinnemahoning Creek (RM 12.15)	Headwaters to Mouth	Driftwood Branch Sinnemahoning Creek	41.433723 78.183724
Centre	Beech Creek	Headwaters to Sandy Run	Bald Eagle Creek	41.065278 77.567778
Centre	North Fork Beech Creek	AMD treatment facility to Mouth	Beech Creek	41.048748 77.867554
Centre	UNT (RM 0.27) to UNT to Panther Run (RM 0.57)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Panther Run (RM 0.57)	41.110514 77.845251
Centre	UNT to Buffalo Run (RM 10.92)	Headwaters to Mouth	Buffalo Run	40.832885 77.933306
Centre	UNT to Panther Run (RM 0.57)	Headwaters to Mouth	Panther Run	41.111810 77.840690
Centre	UNT to Penns Creek (RM 63.29)	Headwaters to Sink	Penns Creek	40.872273 77.608293

		1 A Buildin, Boo. 140. 2	20-200	
Clarion	UNT to East Branch Hemlock Creek (RM 2.25)	Headwaters to Mouth	East Branch Hemlock Creek	41.384598 79.424098
Clearfield	Blue Run	Headwaters to UNT at RM 0.31	Clearfield Creek	40.797501 78.498611
Clearfield	UNT to Muddy Run (RM 1.01)	Headwaters to Mouth	Muddy Run	40.811888 78.436032
Clinton	UNT to Mill Run (RM 1.63)	Headwaters to Mouth	Mill Run	41.253445 77.632666
Crawford	UNT to Lake Creek (RM 14.74)	Headwaters to Mouth	Lake Creek	41.618229 79.974599
Elk	Cherry Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Big Mill Creek	41.562236 78.786863
Elk	Ellithorpe Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Big Mill Creek	41.556653 78.789753
Elk	UNT (RM 0.30) to UNT to Big Mill Creek (RM 12.32)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Big Mill Creek (RM 12.32)	41.544253 78.781596
Elk	UNT (RM 0.44) to UNT to Hoffman Run (RM 0.53)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Hoffman Run (RM 0.53)	41.596870 78.742280
Elk	UNT to Byrnes Run (RM 4.34)	Headwaters to Mouth	Byrnes Run	41.341150 78.555590
Elk	UNT to Ellithorpe Run (RM 1.58)	Headwaters to Mouth	Ellithorpe Run	41.571237 78.805576
Elk	UNT to Hoffman Run (RM 4.17)	Headwaters to Mouth	Hoffman Run	41.614141 78.787856
Huntingdon	Hill Valley Creek	Headwaters to Mouth	Juniata River	40.377198 77.870959
Huntingdon	UNT (RM 0.11) to UNT to George Creek (RM 3.95)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to George Creek (RM 3.95)	40.316398 77.740887
Indiana	UNT to Dixon Run (RM 4.36)	Headwaters to Mouth	Dixon Run	40.723963 79.003808
Lancaster	Cocalico Creek	Headwaters to Lancaster/ Lebanon County Line	Conestoga River	40.114722 76.226667
Luzerne	UNT to Nescopeck Creek (RM 23.95; 10)	Headwaters to Mouth	Nescopeck Creek	41.036667 75.964444
McKean	UNT to North Branch Willow Creek (RM 0.78)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Willow Creek	41.971579 78.797321
McKean	UNT to South Branch Willow Creek (RM 0.83)	Headwaters to Mouth	South Branch Willow Creek	41.952844 78.811440
Mifflin	Bear Gap Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Treaster Run	40.789223 77.402396
Mifflin	UNT to Hungry Run (RM 1.73)	Headwaters to Mouth	Hungry Run	40.647606 77.544981
Mifflin	UNT to Hungry Run (RM 3.86)	Headwaters to Mouth	Hungry Run	40.666071 77.518569
Mifflin	UNT to Jacks Creek (RM 5.12)	Headwaters to Mouth	Jacks Creek	40.631843 77.505985

			i A Buildin, Boo. No.	20-200	
	Mifflin	UNT to Treaster Run (RM 5.58)	Headwaters to Mouth	Treaster Run	40.756646 77.480177
	Potter	UNT to Francis Branch (RM 3.44)	Headwaters to Mouth	Francis Branch	41.555195 77.610760
	Schuylkill	UNT to Little Schuylkill River (RM 27.25)	Headwaters to Mouth	Little Schuylkill River	40.825988 76.006389
	Schuylkill	UNT to Swope Valley Run (RM 1.30)	Headwaters to Mouth	Swope Valley Run	40.522246 76.386429
	Schuylkill	UNT to Swope Valley Run (RM 1.81)	Headwaters to Mouth	Swope Valley Run	40.520852 76.394308
	Somerset	Braddocks Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Youghiogheny River Lake	39.742753 79.382756
	Somerset	UNT to Tubs Run (RM 0.74)	Headwaters to Mouth	Tubs Run	39.907296 79.016769
	Venango	Prairie Run	Headwaters to Keister Road bridge	East Sandy Creek	41.331667 79.563611
	Venango	Scrubgrass Creek	Headwaters to Mouth	Allegheny River	41.260277 79.838058
	Venango	UNT to Allegheny River (RM 112.58)	Headwaters to Mouth	Allegheny River	41.297250 79.851890
	Warren	UNT to Brokenstraw Creek (RM 17.32)	Headwaters to Mouth	Brokenstraw Creek	41.852486 79.485405
Westmoreland Coalpit Run		Headwaters to Mouth	Loyalhanna Creek	40.260555 79.268608	
Westmoreland Dark Hollow		Headwaters to Mouth	North Fork Coalpit Run	40.292049 79.252357	

The Commission also will consider the following revisions to the section limits of streams on the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	<b>Current Limits</b>	<b>Revised Limits</b>	Tributary to	Mouth Lat/Lon
Centre	South Fork Beech Creek	Headwaters to I-80 bridge	Headwaters to Mouth	Beech Creek	41.048332 77.867775
Indiana	Yellow Creek	Headwaters to Laurel Run	Headwaters to 300 meters upstream Diehl Road Bridge	Two Lick Creek	40.541111 79.167222
Monroe	Forest Hills Run	Unnamed Lake near East Swiftwater to Paradise Creek	Headwaters to Mouth	Paradise Creek	41.100664 75.270047
Monroe	Swiftwater Creek	Swiftwater Lake to Mouth	Headwaters to Mouth	Forest Hills Run	41.101111 75.272222
Montgomery	Perkiomen Creek	Headwaters to Tollgate Road (T-540)	Headwaters to Green Lane Reservoir	Schuylkill River	40.119167 75.462778

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the

*Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments, objections or suggestions may also be submitted electronically to RA-pfbcregulations@pa.gov.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 25-268. Filed for public inspection February 21, 2025, 9:00 a.m.]

No part of the information on this site may be reproduced for profit or sold for profit.

This material has been drawn directly from the official *Pennsylvania Bulletin* full text database. Due to the limitations of HTML or differences in display capabilities of different browsers, this version may differ slightly from the official printed version.